STATE OF FLORI DA
DI VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

DEPARTMENT OF BUSI NESS AND

PROFESSI ONAL REGULATI ON,

Dl VI SI ON OF REAL ESTATE,
Petiti oner,

VS. Case No. 03-4759PL

PATRI CK BOW E,

Respondent .

N N N N N N N N N N N N

RECOMMVENDED CORDER

Pursuant to notice, a hearing was conducted in this case on
April 14, 2004, by video teleconference at sites in West Palm
Beach and Tal | ahassee, Florida, before Stuart M Lerner, a duly-
desi gnat ed Admi nistrative Law Judge of the Division of
Adm ni strative Hearings (DOAH).

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Al pheus C. Parsons, Esquire
Departnent of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
D vision of Real Estate
400 West Robinson Street, Suite N 801
Ol ando, Florida 32801

For Respondent: No appearance
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STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

Whet her Respondent committed the violations alleged in the
Adm ni strative Conplaint issued against himand, if so, what
penal ty shoul d be i nposed.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

On Cctober 15, 2003, Petitioner issued a two-count
Adm ni strative Conplaint alleging that, in connection with the
sale, in 2001, of "real property commonly known as 3800 South
Federal Hwy, Fort Pierce, Florida," Respondent, a Florida-
i censed real estate sales associate, acted "in violation of
Section 475.42(1)(d), Florida Statutes and, therefore, in
violation of Section 475.25(1)(e), Florida Statutes (Count 1I);
and was also "guilty of fraud, m srepresentation, conceal nent,
fal se prom ses, false pretenses, dishonest dealing by trick,
schene or device, cul pable negligence, or breach of
trust . . . in violation of Section 475.25(1)(b), Florida
Statutes.” Respondent "disputed the allegations of fact
contained in the Adm nistrative Conplaint" and requested a
"formal hearing" pursuant to Section 120.57(1), Florida
Statutes. On Decenber 18, 2003, the matter was referred to DOAH
for the assignment of an Admi nistrative Law Judge to conduct the
"formal hearing" Respondent had request ed.

As noted above, the hearing was held on April 14, 2004.1

Petitioner was represented at the hearing by its counsel of



record. Respondent, on the other hand, did not make an
appearance, either in person or through counsel or a qualified
representative. At the outset of the hearing, Petitioner
requested, and was granted, |eave to anmend the Admi nistrative
Conmpl aint to correct an obvious error in nunbered paragraph 11
of the Adm nistrative Conplaint's "[e]ssential [a]llegations of
[mMaterial [f]lact.” This portion of the Adm nistrative
Complaint (that is, the "[e]ssential [a]llegations of [material
[flact"), as anmended, read as foll ows:

1. Petitioner is a state government
Iicensing and regul atory agency charged with
the responsibility and duty to prosecute
Adm ni strative Conplaints pursuant to the
|aws of the State of Florida, in particular
Section 20.165 and Chapters 120, 455 and
475, of the Florida Statutes and the rul es
promul gat ed pursuant thereto.

2. Respondent is and was at all tines
material hereto a licensed Florida rea
estate sal es associate, issued |icense
nunber 695252 in accordance wth Chapter 475
of the Florida Statutes.

3. The last license |listed was as a sal es
associate with Southern Properties Treasure
Coast, 3418 NE Indian River Drive, Jensen
Beach, Florida 34957.

4. At all times material, GVAC Realty
Unlimted, Inc. ("GRU') was noted in
Petitioner's records as Respondent's
regi stered enpl oyer.

5. On or about August 7, 2001, Respondent
attended a real estate closing on behalf of
GRU regarding real property commonly known
as 3800 South. Federal Hwy, Fort Pierce,



Florida. A copy of the purchase and sale
contract is attached and incorporated as
Adm ni strative Conplaint Exhibit 1.

6. At all times material, GRU was the
escrow agent for the transaction and a
cooperating broker.

7. At all times material, Alen Real

Estate, Inc. ("Allen") was the listing
broker, pursuant to a listing agreenment with
the seller. A copy of the listing agreenent
is attached and incorporated as

Adm ni strative Conplaint Exhibit 2.

8. Pursuant to the listing agreenent,
Seller was required to pay an 8% conmmi ssi on
to Allen for procuring a buyer.

9. Pursuant to the purchase and sal e
contract, GRU was entitled to a conm ssion
as a cooperating broker.

10. On or about August 7, 2001,
Respondent's regi stered broker, Kevin
Schevers ("Schevers") instructed Respondent
not to deliver the escrow deposit check
until the closing docunents were changed to
indicate that GRU was a cooperating broker
entitled to a conm ssion.

11. On or about August 9, 2001, wi thout the
aut hori zation of GRU or Schevers, Respondent
delivered the deposit check to the closing
agent .

12. On or about August 9, 2001, without the
aut hori zation of GRU or Schevers, Respondent
recei ved a comm ssion check payable to
Respondent fromthe listing broker, Alen
Real Estate. A copy of the check is
attached and incorporated as Adm nistrative
Conpl ai nt Exhi bit 3.

13. At all times material, GRU did not
receive a comm ssion in the above
transacti on.



During the evidentiary portion of the hearing, Petitioner
presented the testinony of three witnesses (Gary Sprauer, Kevin
Schevers, and Dawn Luchi k) and offered five exhibits,
Petitioner's Exhibits 1 through 5, which were all received into
evi dence. 2

At the close of the taking of evidence, the undersigned
established the deadline for the filing of proposed reconmended
orders at 15 days fromthe date of the filing of the hearing
transcri pt.

The hearing transcript (consisting of one volune) was filed
on June 15, 2004.

On June 29, 2004, Respondent filed a Proposed Recomrended
Order, which the undersigned has carefully considered.

To date, Respondent has not filed any post hearing
subm ttal

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Based on the evidence adduced at the "formal hearing," and
the record as a whole, the follow ng findings of fact are nade:

1. Respondent is now, and has been since Cctober of 2000,
a licensed real estate sales associate in the State of Florida,
hol di ng |i cense nunber 695252. He is currently associated with
AAA Realty, Inc., a broker corporation doing business in Broward

County, Florida.



2. From March 1, 2001, through June 26, 2001, Respondent
was an active real estate sales associate with Allen Rea
Estate, Inc. (Allen), a broker corporation doing business in
St. Lucie County, Florida.

3. From June 27, 2001, through August 13, 2001, Respondent
was an active real estate sales associate with Realty Unlimted,
Inc. (Unlimted), a broker corporation (affiliated with GVAC
Real Estate) with offices in Port St. Lucie and Stuart, Florida.
Unlimted is now, and has been at all tinmes material to the
i nstant case, owned by Kevin Schevers, a Florida-licensed real
estate broker.

4. Gary Sprauer is a Florida-licensed real estate sales
associate. He is currently associated with Unlimted.

5. Like Respondent, M. Sprauer began his association with
Unlimted on June 27, 2001, imedi ately after having worked for
Al'len

6. Respondent and M. Sprauer worked as "partners” at both
Allen and Unlimted. They had an understanding that the
comm ssions they each earned would be "split 50-50" between
t hem

7. On February 7, 2001, Allen, through the efforts of
Respondent and M. Sprauer, obtained an exclusive listing
contract (Listing Contract) giving it, for the period of a year,

the "exclusive right to sell,” in a representative capacity,



comercial property |located at 3800 South Federal Hi ghway t hat
was owned by Vincent and Renee Piazza (Piazza Property).
Paragraphs 6 and 7 of the Listing Contract addressed the

subj ects of "conpensation," "cooperation with other brokers,"
and "di spute resolution,” respectively, and provided, in
pertinent part as follows as follows:

6. COVPENSATION. Seller will conpensate

Br oker as specified below for procuring a
buyer who is ready, wlling, and able to
purchase the Property or any interest in the
Property on the ternms of this Agreenent or
on any other terns acceptable to Seller.
Seller will pay Broker as follows (plus
appl i cabl e sales tax):

(a) 8%of the total purchase price or
$15, 000 maxi mum no |later than the date of
closing specified in the sales contract.
However closing is not a prerequisite for
Broker's fee bei ng earned.

* * *

(d) Broker's fee is due in the follow ng

circunstances: (1) If any interest in the
Property is transferred . . . , regardless
of whether the buyer is secured by Broker,
Sell er or any other person.

* * *

7. COOPERATI ON W TH OTHER BROKERS

Broker's office policy is to cooperate with
all other brokers except when not in the
Seller's best interest, and to offer
conpensation to: __ Buyer's agents, who
represent the interest of the buyer and not
the interest of Seller in a transaction,
even if conpensated by Seller or Broker

___ Nonrepresentatives __ Transaction

br okers.



___None of the above (if this box is
checked, the Property cannot be placed in
the M.S).

10. DI SPUTE RESOLUTI ON:  Thi s Agreenent
will be construed under Florida law. Al
controversies, claimand other matters in
guestion between the parties arising out of
or relating to this Agreenent or the breach
thereof will be settled by first attenpting
medi ati on under the rules of the American
Arbitration Association or other nediator
agreed upon by the parties.

8. Shortly after they left the enploy of Alen and began
wor king for Unlimted, Respondent and M. Sprauer showed
Ni chol as Dam ano the Piazza Property.

9. M. Dam ano thereafter made a witten offer to purchase
the Piazza Property, which the Piazzas accepted, in witing, on
July 4, 2001.

10. The sales price was $165, 000. 00.

11. M. Damiano put down a $10, 000. 00 deposit, which, in
accordance with paragraph 2(a) of the contract between
M. Dam ano and the Piazzas (Sales Contract), was "held in
escrow by [Unlimted]."

12. The obligations of Unlimted, as escrow agent, were
descri bed in paragraph 6 of the Sales Contract, which provided
as follows:

ESCROWN Buyer and Sell er authorize GVAC,

Realty Unlimted Tel ephone:
Facsimle: . . . Address: . . . to receive



funds and other itens and, subject to

cl earance, disburse themin accordance with
the terms of this Contract. Escrow Agent

wi |l deposit all funds received in a non-

i nterest bearing account. |If Escrow Agent
recei ves conflicting demands or has a good
faith doubt as to Escrow Agent's duties or
liabilities under this Contract, he/she may
(a) hold the subject matter of the escrow
until the parties mutually agree to its

di sbursenent or until issuance of a court
order or decision of arbitrator determ ning
the parties' rights regarding the escrow or
(b) deposit the subject matter of the escrow
with the clerk of the circuit court having
jurisdiction over the dispute. Upon
notifying the parties of such action, Escrow
Agent will be released fromall liability
except for the duty to account for itens
previously delivered out of escrow. |If a
licensed real estate broker, Escrow Agent
will conply with applicable provisions of
Chapter 475, Florida Statutes. |In any suit
or arbitration in which Escrow Agent is nade
a party because of acting as agent hereunder
or interpleads the subject matter of the
escrow, Escrow Agent will recover reasonable
attorneys' fees and costs at all |evels,
with such fees and costs to be paid fromthe
escrowed funds or equival ent and charged and
awar ded as court or other costs in favor of
the prevailing party. The parties agree
that Escrow Agent will not be l|iable to any
person for msdelivery to Buyer or Seller of
escrowed itens, unless the m sdelivery is
due to Escrow Agent's willful breach of this
Contract or gross negligence.

13. Paragraph 12 of the Sales Contract addressed the
subj ect of "brokers" and provided as foll ows:
BROKERS. Neither Buyer nor Seller has
utilized the services of, or for any other

reason owes conpensation to, a licensed rea
estat e broker other than:



(a) Listing Broker: Allen Real Estate,
Inc. who is a transaction broker and who
w || be conpensated by x Seller _ Buyer
_ both parties pursuant to x a listing
agreenent _ other (specify)

(b) Cooperating Broker: GVAC Realty
Unlimted who is a transaction broker who

w || conpensated by _ Buyer x Seller

_ both parties pursuant to _ an M.S or ot her
of fer of conpensation to a cooperating
broker _ other (specify)

(collectively referred to as "Broker") in
connection wth any act relating to the
Property, included but not limted to,
inquiries, introductions, consultations and
negotiations resulting in this transaction.
Sel |l er and Buyer agree to indemify and hold
Broker harm ess from and agai nst | osses,
damages, costs and expenses of any Kkind,

i ncl udi ng reasonabl e attorneys' fees at al
levels, and fromliability to any person,
arising from (1) conpensation clained which
is inconsistent with the representation in
t his Paragraph, (2) enforcenent action to
coll ect a brokerage fee pursuant to
Paragraph 10, (3) any duty accepted by
Broker at the request of Buyer or Seller,
whi ch duty is beyond the scope of services
regul ated by Chapter 475, F.S., as anended,
or (4) recommendations of or services

provi ded and expenses incurred by any third
party whom Broker refers, recomends or
retains for or on behalf of Buyer or Seller.

14. The Dam ano/ Pi azza transaction was originally
schedul ed to close on July 25, 2001.

15. At the request of the Piazzas, the closing was
reschedul ed for August 7, 2001.

16. A few days before August 7, 2001, M. Sprauer asked

Respondent "where the closing was going to take place"” and "what

10



title conpany”" would be handling the matter. Respondent replied

that the closing was "going to be del ayed agai n because

M. Damiano . . . was going to have to have sone type of cancer
surgery."

17. It turned out that the closing was not "del ayed
again." It took place on August 7, 2001.

18. At the closing were M. Dam ano, the Piazzas,
Respondent, and the closing agent fromthe title conpany, First
Anerican Title Insurance Conpany (First American).?

19. Neither M. Schevers, nor M. Sprauer, was in
at t endance.

20. M. Sprauer did not even know that the closing was
taki ng place. He was under the inpression, based on what
Respondent had told him that the closing had been post poned.
Had he not been m sinforned, he would have attended the cl osing.
Respondent did not contact M. Sprauer following the closing to
l et himknow that, in fact, the closing had occurred.

21. M. Schevers, on the other hand, was nmade aware that
closing woul d be held on August 7, 2001. He was unable to
attend because he had "prior commtnents."”

22. 1t was Respondent who infornmed M. Schevers of the
August 7, 2001, closing date.

23. The norning of August 7, 2001, Respondent went to

Unlimted' s Stuart office and asked M. Schevers for the

11



$10, 000.00 Unlimted was holding in escrow in connection with
t he Dam ano/ Pi azza transaction, explaining that he needed it for
the closing that was going to be held later that day.

24. Before conplying wth Respondent's request,

M. Schevers contacted First American and asked that he be faxed
a copy of the United States Departnent of Housi ng and Urban
Devel opnent Settlenent Statement (HUD Statenent) that First
Anerican had prepared for the closing.

25. As requested, First Anmerican faxed a copy of the HUD
Statenent to M. Schevers.

26. Upon review ng the docunent, M. Schevers "inmmediately
noticed that [it indicated that] the entire conm ssion [ of
$7, 000. 00] was going to Allen."

27. M. Schevers "then proceeded to call First Anerican”
and asked why Unlimted was not "reflected on this settl enent
statenent." M. Schevers was told that a First Anmerican
representative "would get right on it and get back to [hinm."

28. M. Schevers did not wait to hear back from First
Aneri can before handing an "escrow check"” in the anmount of
$10, 000. 00 to Respondent. He instructed Respondent, however, to
"not give anybody this check unless that statenment [the HUD
Statenent] [was] changed and reflect[ed] [Unlimted' s]" share of

the comm ssion earned fromthe sale of the Piazza Property. He

12



further directed Respondent to tel ephone himif this change was
not made.

29. Respondent did not follow the instructions
M. Schevers had given him He delivered the $10,000.00 "escrow
check" to the closing agent at the closing, even though the HUD
St at enent had not been changed to reflect Unlimted' s sharing of
the comm ssion. At no time during the closing did M. Schevers
receive a tel ephone call from Respondent.

30. According to the HUD Statenment that M. Dam ano, the
Piazzas, and the closing agent signed at the closing, Allen
recei ved a commi ssion of $7,000.00 "fromseller's funds at
settlenment."” The docunment nakes no nention of any other
commi ssi on having been paid as part of the closing.

31. On or about August 9, 2001, Respondent received a
"conm ssion check” fromAllen. The check was nade payable to
Respondent and was in the amount of $3,000.00. Under the
"DOLLARS" |ine on the check, the follow ng was typed:

4200 Total Commi?]
1200 ADVANCE] °]

Typed next to "MEMD' on the bottomleft hand corner of the check
was " DAM ANO- Pl AZZA 165, 000 S&L. "
32. It has not been shown that the "comm ssion check"

Respondent received fromAllen was for anything other than the

13



commi ssion Allen owed Respondent for services perfornmed when
Respondent was still enployed by Allen.

33. M. Schevers' consent to Respondent's receiving this
$3, 000. 00 "conmi ssi on check™ was neither sought nor given.

34. Less than a week after the closing, having spotted
M . Dam ano nowi ng grass on a vacant lot that M. Dam ano owned,
M. Sprauer wal ked up to himand asked "how his surgery [had
gone]." M. Dam ano "acted very surprised [like] he didn't know
what [M. Sprauer] was tal king about.” M. Dam ano's reaction
to his inquiry led M. Sprauer to believe "that the closing had
probably taken place.”" He "immediately contacted [M. Schevers]
and asked himto check into it."

35. M. Schevers subsequently | earned fromFirst American
that Allen "had gotten all of the [comm ssion] check” at the
cl osi ng.

36. M. Schevers then tel ephoned Respondent. This was the
first conmunication he had had with Respondent since before the
closing. Respondent told M. Schevers that "he got the check"
and "he would be right over with it." Respondent, however, did
not keep his prom se.

37. After his tel ephone conversation with Respondent,

M. Schevers discovered that Allen "had cut [Respondent] a check
and [ Respondent] had gone imedi ately and deposited it."

38. This discovery pronpted M. Schevers to place another

14



t el ephone call to Respondent. This tel ephone conversation ended
with M. Schevers telling Respondent "he was term nated."

39. M. Schevers thereafter notified Petitioner in witing
t hat Respondent was no | onger associated with Unlimted. He
also filed with Petitioner a conplaint agai nst Respondent
al I egi ng that Respondent had "acted i nappropriately” in
connection with the Dam ano/ Pi azza transacti on.

40. M. Schevers had expected Unlimted to receive, for
the role it played in the Dam ano/ Piazza transaction, "50
percent of the total conmi ssion," or $3,500.00, in accordance
with the provisions of the "multiple listing service for
St. Lucie County."® He holds Respondent responsible, at least in
part, for Unlimted s not receiving these nonies.’

41. At the tinme of the Dam ano/ Pi azza transacti on,
Unlimted had contracts with its sal es associates which provi ded
that the associates would receive "70 percent of the net" of any
commission Unlimted earned as a result of the associates’
efforts. Had Unlimted received a comm ssion as a result of the
Dam ano/ Pi azza transaction, it would have "split" it with
Respondent and M. Sprauer as required by the contracts it had

with them?®

15



CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

42. DOAH has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this
proceedi ng and of the parties hereto pursuant to Chapter 120,

Fl ori da Stat utes.

43. The Florida Real Estate Comm ssion (Conmm ssion) is
statutorily enpowered to take disciplinary action agai nst
Florida-licensed real estate sal es associ ates® based upon any of
the grounds enunerated in Section 475.25(1), Florida Statutes.

44. Such disciplinary action may include one or nore of
the follow ng penalties: |icense revocation; |icense suspension
(for a period not exceeding ten years); inposition of an
adm ni strative fine not to exceed $1, 000. 00 for each count or
separate of fense; issuance of a reprimand; and pl acenent of the
i censee on probation. 8§ 475.25(1), Fla. Stat.

45. The Comm ssion may take such action only after the
I i censee has been given reasonable witten notice of the charges
and an adequate opportunity to request a proceedi ng pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. § 120.60(5),

Fla. Stat.

46. An evidentiary hearing nust be held if requested by

the |licensee when there are disputed issues of material fact.
88 120.569(1) and 120.57(1), Fla. Stat.
47. At the hearing, Petitioner bears the burden of proving

that the |licensee engaged in the conduct, and thereby conmtted

16



the violations, alleged in the charging instrunment. It nust do
so even if, as the instant case, the licensee fails to appear at

the hearing. See Scott v. Departnent of Professional

Regul ation, 603 So.2d 519, 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) (" The
appellant is a registered nurse who chall enges an adm ni strative
order by which her |icense was suspended after a hearing before
the Board of Nursing. The appellant did not appear at the
heari ng, and did not otherw se respond to the conpl ai nt agai nst
her. However, the appellant's failure to appear or respond does
not relieve the appellee of its obligation to substantiate the
charges by presenting sufficient evidence.").?°

48. Proof greater than a nere preponderance of the
evi dence must be presented by Petitioner to neet its burden of

proof. Clear and convincing evidence of the licensee's guilt is

requi red. See Departnent of Banking and Fi nance, Division of

Securities and Investor Protection v. Osborne Stern and Conpany,

670 So. 2d 932, 935 (Fla. 1996); Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So.

2d 292, 294 (Fla. 1987); Pou v. Departnent of |nsurance and

Treasurer, 707 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998); and Section
120.57(1)(j), Florida Statutes ("Findings of fact shall be based
upon a preponderance of the evidence, except in penal or

i censure disciplinary proceedi ngs or except as otherw se
provided by statute . . . .").

49. (Cear and convincing evidence "requires nore proof

17



than a ' preponderance of the evidence' but |ess than 'beyond and

to the exclusion of a reasonable doubt.'" In re G aziano, 696

So. 2d 744, 753 (Fla. 1997). It is an "internedi ate standard."
Id. For proof to be considered "'clear and convincing

t he evidence nust be found to be credible; the facts to which
the witnesses testify nmust be distinctly renenbered; the
testimony nust be precise and explicit and the w tnesses nust be
| acking in confusion as to the facts in issue. The evidence
nmust be of such weight that it produces in the mnd of the trier
of fact a firmbelief or conviction, wthout hesitancy, as to
the truth of the allegations sought to be established.” 1Inre

Davey, 645 So. 2d 398, 404 (Fla. 1994), quoting, with approval,

fromSlonowitz v. Wal ker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCA

1983). "Although this standard of proof may be net where the
evidence is in conflict, . . . it seens to preclude evidence

that is anbiguous." Wstinghouse Electric Corporation, Inc. v.

Shul er Bros., Inc., 590 So. 2d 986, 989 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).

50. In determ ning whether Petitioner has nmet its burden
of proof, it is necessary to evaluate Petitioner's evidentiary
presentation in light of the specific factual allegations made
in the charging instrunent. Due process prohibits an agency
fromtaking disciplinary action against a |licensee based upon
conduct not specifically alleged in the charging instrunent,

unl ess those matters have been tried by consent. See Jones v.

18



Depart ment of Business and Professional Regulation, 29 Fla. L

Weekly D1273, 2004 W. 1175267 *1 (Fla. 5th DCA May 28, 2004);

Aldrete v. Departnent of Health, 29 Fla. L. Wekly D967a, 2004

WL 825514 *1 (Fla. 1st DCA April 19, 2004); Shore Vill age

Property Oamers' Association, Inc. v. Departnent of

Environnental Protection, 824 So. 2d 208, 210 (Fla. 4th DCA

2002); Ham lton v. Departnent of Business and Prof essional

Regul ation, 764 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000); Lusskin v.

Agency for Health Care Admi nistration, 731 So. 2d 67, 69 (Fla.

4t h DCA 1999); CGhani v. Departnent of Health, 714 So. 2d 1113,

1114-15 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998); Cottrill v. Departnent of

| nsurance, 685 So. 2d 1371, 1372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996); Del k v.

Depart ment of Professional Regul ation, 595 So. 2d 966, 967 (Fl a.

5th DCA 1992); and Way v. Departnent of Professional

Regul ati on, Board of Medical Exam ners, 435 So. 2d 312, 315

(Fla. 1st DCA 1983); cf. Mntal bano v. Unenpl oynent Appeal s

Conmm ssion, 873 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) ("The UAC argues

t hat appellant had notice, generally, that she was di scharged
for m sconduct connected with work and it is inconsequenti al

that her enployer was allowed to change his m nd during the
hearing as to the exact conduct which led to appellant's
termnation. W reject that argunent. Appellant attended the
hearing wth the understanding that she would have to defend the

all egation that she falsified docunents and not the allegation
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that she argued wth her enployer and was insubordi nate on the
day she was fired.").

51. Furthernore, "the conduct proved nust legally fal
within the statute or rule clainmed [in the charging instrunent]

to have been violated." Delk v. Departnent of Professional

Regul ati on, 595 So. 2d 966, 967 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992). 1In
deci di ng whether "the statute or rule claimed [in the charging
instrunment] to have been violated" was in fact violated, as
all eged by Petitioner, if there is any reasonabl e doubt, that

doubt nmust be resolved in favor of the |licensee. See Wit aker

v. Departnent of Insurance and Treasurer, 680 So. 2d 528, 531

(Fla. 1st DCA 1996); El mariah v. Departnent of Professional

Regul ati on, Board of Medicine, 574 So. 2d 164, 165 (Fla. 1st DCA

1990); and Lester v. Departnment of Professional and Qccupati onal

Regul ati ons, 348 So. 2d 923, 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).

52. In those cases where the proof is sufficient to
establish that the |licensee committed the violation(s) alleged
in the charging instrument and that therefore disciplinary
action is warranted, it is necessary, in determ ning what
di sciplinary action should be taken against the licensee, to

consult the Conmi ssion's "disciplinary guidelines,” as they

existed at the tine of the violation(s). See Parrot Heads, |Inc.

v. Departnent of Business and Professional Regul ation, 741 So.

2d 1231, 1233 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)("An adm ni strative agency is

20



bound by its own rules . . . creat[ing] guidelines for

di sciplinary penalties.”); and Orasan v. Agency for Health Care

Adm ni stration, Board of Medicine, 668 So. 2d 1062, 1063 (Fl a.

1st DCA 1996) ("[ T] he case was properly deci ded under the
disciplinary guidelines in effect at the tine of the alleged

violations."); see also State v. Jenkins, 469 So. 2d 733, 734

(Fla. 1985)("[Al gency rules and regul ati ons, duly pronul gated
under the authority of |law, have the effect of law "); Buffa v.
Singletary, 652 So. 2d 885, 886 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)("An agency

must conply with its own rules.”); and WIllians v. Departnent of

Transportation, 531 So. 2d 994, 996 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) (agency

is required to conply with its disciplinary guidelines in taking
di sciplinary action against its enpl oyees).

53. At all tinmes material to the instant case, the
Commi ssion's "disciplinary guidelines" have been set forth in
Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 61J2-24.001, and have provided,
in pertinent part, as follows:

Pursuant to s. 455.2273, Florida Statutes,

t he Conmm ssion sets forth bel ow a range of
di sci plinary guidelines from which
disciplinary penalties will be inposed upon
| icensees guilty of violating Chapters 455
or 475, Florida Statutes. The purpose of
the disciplinary guidelines is to give
notice to licensees of the range of

penal ties which normally will be inposed for
each count during a formal or an informnal
hearing. For purposes of this rule, the
order of penalties, ranging fromlowest to
hi ghest, is: reprimnd, fine, probation,
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suspensi on, and revocation or denial.
Pursuant to s. 475.25(1), Florida Statutes,
conbi nati ons of these penalties are
permssible by law. Nothing in this rule
shal | preclude any discipline inmposed upon a
| icensee pursuant to a stipulation or

settl ement agreenent, nor shall the range of
penalties set forth in this rule preclude

t he Probabl e Cause Panel fromissuing a

| etter of guidance.

* * *

(3) The penalties are as listed unless
aggravating or mtigating circunstances
apply pursuant to paragraph (4). The verbal
identification of offenses is descriptive
only; the full language of each statutory
provi sion cited nust be consulted in order
to determ ne the conduct included.

* * *

(c) 475.25(1)(b) <@uilty of fraud,

m srepresentati on, conceal nent, false

prom ses, dishonest dealing by trick,

schenme, or device, cul pable negligence or
breach of trust. . . . - 1In the case of
fraud, m srepresentation and di shonest
deal i ng, the usual action of the Conmmi ssion
shall be to inpose a penalty of revocation
In the case of conceal nent, false prom ses,
and fal se pretenses, the usual action of the
Comm ssion shall be to inpose a penalty of a
3 to 5 year suspension and an adm nistrative
fine of $1,000. |In the case of cul pable
negl i gence and breach of trust, the usual
action of the Conmm ssion shall be to inpose
a penalty froma $1,000 fine to a 1 year
suspensi on.

* * *

(f) 475.25(1)(e) Violated any rule or

order or provision under Chapters 475 and
455, F.S.- The usual action of the

Comm ssion shall be to inpose a penalty from
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an 8 year suspension to revocation and an
adm ni strative fine of $1, 000.

* * *

(z) 475.42(1)(d) A sales associate shal

not collect any noney in connection with any
real estate brokerage transaction except in
the name of the enployer- The usual action
of the Comm ssion shall be to inpose a
penalty of an adm nistrative fine of $1,000
to a 3 year suspension.

* * *

(4)(a) When either the Petitioner or
Respondent is able to denonstrate
aggravating or mtigating

circunstances . . . to a Division of

Adm ni strative Hearings [Adm nistrative Law
Judge] in a s. 120.57(1), Florida Statutes,
heari ng by clear and convi nci ng evi dence,
the . . . [Adm nistrative Law Judge] shal
be entitled to deviate fromthe above
guidelines in . . . recomending
discipline . . . upon a licensee.

(b) Aggravating or mtigating circunstances
may i nclude, but are not limted to, the
fol | ow ng:

(b) Aggravating or mtigating circunstances
may i nclude, but are not limted to, the
fol | ow ng:

1. The degree of harmto the consuner or
public.

2. The nunber of counts in the
Adm ni strative Conpl ai nt.

3. The disciplinary history of the
| i censee.

4. The status of the licensee at the tine
the of fense was committed.
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5. The degree of financial hardship
incurred by a licensee as a result of the
i mposition of a fine or suspension of the
i cense.

54. The Admi nistrative Conplaint issued in the instant
case alleges that, in connection with the sale of the Piazza
Property to M. Dam ano, Respondent acted in violation of
Section 475.25(1)(b), Florida Statutes, and Section
475.42(1)(d), Florida Statutes (thereby also violating Section
475.25(1)(e), Florida Statutes).

55. The statutory provisions that Petitioner clains
Respondent has violated are "in effect, . . . penal
statute[s] . . . This being true the[y] nust be strictly
construed and no conduct is to be regarded as included within
[then] that is not reasonably proscribed by [then].
Furthernore, if there are any anbiguities included such nust be

construed in favor of the . . . licensee." Lester v. Departnent

of Professional and Cccupati onal Regul ations, 348 So. 2d 923,

925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977); see also D okic v. Departnent of

Busi ness and Prof essi onal Regul ati on, Division of Real Estate,

29 Fla. L. Wekly D1370, 2004 W. 1196563 *2 (Fla. 4th DCA
June 2, 2004)("WwWe follow, of course, the well established rule
that penal statutes--which this [Section 475.25(1)(d)1, Florida

Statutes] surely is--are construed in favor of the |licensee and
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agai nst the regulatory authority.); Witaker v. Departnent of

| nsurance and Treasurer, 680 So. 2d 528, 531 (Fla. 1st DCA

1996) (" Because the statute [Section 626.954(1)(x)4, Florida
Statutes] is penal in nature, it nust be strictly construed with

any doubt resolved in favor of the licensee."); and El mariah v.

Depart ment of Professional Regul ati on, Board of Medicine, 574

So. 2d 164, 165 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)("Although it is generally
hel d that an agency has wide discretion in interpreting a
statute which it admnisters, this discretion is sonewhat nore
limted where the statute being interpreted authorizes sanctions
or penalties against a person's professional |license. Statutes
providing for the revocation or suspension of a license to
practice are deened penal in nature and nust be strictly
construed, with any anbiguity interpreted in favor of the
licensee.").

56. At all times material to the instant case, Section
475.25(1)(b), Florida Statutes, has authorized the Comm ssion to
take disciplinary action against a Florida-licensed real estate
sal es associate who "[h]as been guilty of fraud,

m srepresentation, conceal nent, false prom ses, fal se pretenses,
di shonest dealing by trick, schene, or device, cul pable
negl i gence, or breach of trust in any business

transacti on.
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57. For there to be a violation of Section 475.25(1)(b),
Florida Statutes, there nust be wongful intent or scienter, or
reckless indifference, on the part of the |licensee. See Minch

v. Departnent of Professional Regul ation, 592 So. 2d 1136, 1143-

44 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) ("It is clear that Section 475.25(1)(b)
[Florida Statutes, which, inits first clause, authorizes the
Comm ssion to discipline a |icensee guilty of fraud,

m srepresentation, conceal nent, false prom ses, fal se pretenses,
di shonest dealing by trick, schene or device, cul pable
negl i gence, or breach of trust in any business transaction] is
penal in nature. As such, it nust be construed strictly, in
favor of the one agai nst whomthe penalty would be

inmposed. . . . Reading the first clause of Section 475.25(1)(b)
(the portion of the statute which appellant was charged with
having violated in Count | of the conplaint), and applying to
the words used their usual and natural neaning, it is apparent
that it is contenplated that an intentional act be proved before

a violation may be found."); Mrris v. Departnent of

Pr of essi onal Regul ati on, 474 So. 2d 841, 843 (Fla. 5th DCA

1985) (grounds of "'fraud, m srepresentation, conceal nent, false
prom ses, dishonest dealing by trick, schene or device, cul pable
negl i gence and breach of trust in a business transaction in

viol ation of section 475.25(1)(b) . . . alleged by the conplaint

all require a finding of wongful intent or scienter . . . .");
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and Departnent of Professional Regul ation, Division of Real

Estate v. Powell, No. 92-3751, 1993 W 943473 *7 (Fla. DOAH

1993) (Recommended Order) ("' Cul pabl e negligence' has been defined
as 'that reckless indifference to the rights of others which is
equivalent to an intentional violation of them'").

58. The wongful intent or scienter required to establish
a violation of Section 475.25(1)(b), Florida Statutes, may be

proven by circunstantial evidence. See Wal ker v. Departnment of

Busi ness and Prof essi onal Regul ation, 705 So. 2d 652, 654 (Fl a.

5th DCA 1998) (" DBPR presented undi sputed circunstantial evidence

that Wal ker's acts were intentional."); and Baker v. State, 639

So. 2d 103, 104 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)("Intent is an operation of
the mnd and is not subject to direct proof, however, intent can
be proven by circunstantial evidence."). For instance, it may

be inferred fromthe |licensee's actions. See Swanson v. State,

713 So. 2d 1097, 1101 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) (" Appellant's actions
are sufficient to showintent to participate."); State v
Brel and, 421 So. 2d 761, 766 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) ("Actions

mani fest intent."); G K D. v. State, 391 So. 2d 327, 328-29

(Fla. 1st DCA 1980) (" Appellant testified that he did not intend
to break the wi ndow, but the record indicates that he did
wllfully kick the wi ndow, and he may be presuned to have

i ntended the probabl e consequences of his actions."); State v.

West, 262 So. 2d 457, 458 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)("[Intent] is not

27



usual ly the subject of direct proof. It is inferred fromthe
acts of the parties and fromthe surrounding circunstances.");

and Rolex Watch U S. A, Inc. v. Dauley, 1986 W. 12432 (N.D. Cal.

1986) ("A finding of wongful intent nay be inferred from
defendant's actions.").

59. The mere failure to fulfill a prom se or obligation
wi t hout nore, does not constitute a violation of Section

475.25(1)(b), Florida Statutes. See Capital Bank v. MB, Inc.,

644 So. 2d 515, 521 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)("[F]ailure to performa
prom se does not constitute fraud, unless the bank intended not
to performthe contract at the tinme it was entered."); John

Brown Automation, Inc. v. Nobles, 537 So. 2d 614, 618 (Fla. 2d

DCA 1988)("[Well accepted precedent | eaves no doubt that the
nmere failure to performa pron se does not constitute fraud.

The result we reach would, of course, be different if the record
di scl osed a specific purpose in the appellants not to perform

the contract at the tinme it was entered."); Steyr Daimer Puch

of America v. A & A Bicycle Mart, Inc., 453 So. 2d 1149, 1150

(Fla. 4th DCA 1984)("As a general rule fraud cannot be

predi cated upon a nere prom se not perfornmed."); Departnent of

Prof essi onal Regul ation v. Boyd, No. 89-6718, 1991 W. 833017

*31 (Fla. DOAH 1991) (Recommended Order)("[F]ailure to perform
according to a contract of service is not tantanount to fraud

regardl ess of who the parties to the contract are."); and
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Depart ment of Professional Regulation, D vision of Real Estate

V. ONeill, No. 87-1210, 1988 W. 618039 *6 (Fla. DOAH

1988) (Recommended Order) ("A promse that is nerely unful fill ed,
however, is not necessarily a false promse which would justify
di sciplinary action against the broker who nakes it.").

60. At all tinmes material to the instant case, Section
475.25(1)(e), Florida Statutes, has authorized the Comm ssion to
take disciplinary action against a Florida-licensed real estate
sal es associate who "[h]as violated any of the provisions of
this chapter [Chapter 475, Florida Statutes] or any |awful order
or rule made or issued under the provisions of this chapter or
chapter 455."

61. Anong the provisions of Chapter 475, Florida Statutes,
is Section 475.42(1)(d), Florida Statutes, which provides as
fol |l ows:

A sal es associate may not collect any noney
in connection with any real estate brokerage
transacti on, whether as a conmm ssion,
deposit, paynent, rental, or otherw se,
except in the nane of the enployer and with
t he express consent of the enployer; and no
real estate sales associate, whether the
hol der of a valid and current |icense or
not, shall commence or maintain any action
for a conm ssion or conpensation in
connection with a real estate brokerage
transacti on agai nst any person except a
person regi stered as her or his enployer at
the tine the sal es associate perforned the

act or rendered the service for which the
comm ssi on or conpensation is due.
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The version of Section 475.42, Florida Statutes, in effect in
August of 2001, when Respondent allegedly violated Section
475.42(1)(d), Florida Statutes, was, in all material respects,
substantially identical to the current version.

62. Section 475.42(1)(d), Florida Statutes, does not
prohibit a real estate sales associate who has changed brokers-
enpl oyers fromreceiving fromhis former broker-enployer
w t hout the "express consent” of his present broker-enployer, a
check, nmade payable to the associate, for services rendered by
the associate during the associate's enploynent with the fornmer

br oker-enpl oyer. See Mtchell v. Frederich, 431 So.2d 727, 728

(Fla. 3d DCA 1983)("The evidence is w thout dispute that the
contract between the broker and his sal esman was that a sal esman
who procured an exclusive right of sale listing would be
entitled to 60% of that which the broker received. Section
475.42 Florida Statutes (1979) cannot prevent Mtchell as a
sal esman fromreceiving the benefit of the comm ssion to be paid
under the exclusive right of sale agreenent which he negoti ated
sinply because he is no longer in the enploy of the broker,
through no fault of either of the parties.").

63. The specific conduct alleged to constitute the
viol ations of Section 475.25(1)(b), Florida Statutes, and
Section 475.42(1)(d), Florida Statutes, of which Respondent is

accused in the Adm nistrative Conplaint is identified in
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nunber ed paragraphs 11 and 12 of the Adm nistrative Conplaint's
"[e]ssential [a]llegations of [material [f]act,” which read as
foll ows:

11 On or about August 9, 2001, w thout the

aut hori zation of GRU or Schevers [and

contrary to Schevers' express

i nstructions[!?]] Respondent delivered the

deposit check to the closing agent.

12. On or about August 9, 2001, without the

aut hori zation of GRU or Schevers, Respondent

recei ved a conm ssion check payable to

Respondent fromthe listing broker, Allen

Real Estate.
Any violation found by the Comrission in this case nust be based
on these all eged acts described in the Adm nistrative Conpl ai nt
and no ot her conduct (including any m srepresentations
Respondent nmay have nade to M. Sprauer, M. Schevers, or anyone
el se or Respondent's failure to have shared with M. Sprauer?®

the comm ssion he received fromAllen as a result of the sale of

the Piazza Property.). See Jones v. Departnent of Business and

Prof essi onal Regul ati on, 2004 W. 1175267 *1; Aldrete v.

Department of Health, 2004 WL 825514 *1; Shore Village Property

Owmers' Association, Inc. v. Departnent of Environnental

Protection, 824 So. 2d at 210; Hami lton v. Departnent of

Busi ness and Professional Regul ation, 764 So. 2d at 778; Lusskin

v. Agency for Health Care Adm nistration, 731 So. 2d at 69;

Chani v. Departnent of Health, 714 So. 2d at 1114-15; Cottrill

v. Departnment of Insurance, 685 So. 2d at 1372; Del k v.
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Departnent of Professional Regulation, 595 So. 2d at 967; and

Way v. Departnent of Professional Regul ation, Board of Medi cal

Exanm ners, 435 So. 2d at 315.

64. Petitioner clearly and convincingly established that,
as alleged in the Adm nistrative Conplaint, "Respondent
delivered the deposit check to the closing agent” contrary to
the instructions M. Schevers had given himto "not
deliver" the check until the HUD Statenent was "changed to
indicate that [Unlimted] was a cooperating broker entitled to a
commi ssion.” Petitioner contends that, in engaging in such
conduct, Respondent acted in derogation of his fiduciary
relationship with Unlimted and thus violated Section
475.25(1)(b), Florida Statutes. It is true that a real estate
sal es associate "owes a duty of loyalty to the broker with whom
he associ ates"” and nust act diligently to carry out the broker's

reasonabl e directives. Re/Mux International, Inc. v. Snythe,

Craner Co., 265 F. Supp. 2d 882, 898 (N.D. Chio 2003). An
associate's failure to act in accordance with this obligation,
however, is outside the regulatory sphere of Chapter 475,
Florida Statutes. As the Fourth District of Appeal recently
st at ed:

Chapter 475, was enacted for the purpose of

protecting the public in dealings with rea

estate agents. The role of the judiciary is

usurped if the commssion is permtted to
deci de charges which are predicated upon
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factual matters pertaining solely to the
internal business affairs of a real estate
agency. The administrative processes of the
conmmi ssion should be directed at the

di shonest and unscrupul ous operator, one who
cheats, sw ndles or defrauds the General
public in handling real estate transactions.

(internal quotations omtted). D okic v. Departnment of Business

and Professional Regulation, D vision of Real Estate, 2004 W

1196563 *2, quoting from Cannon v. Florida Real Estate

Comm ssi on, 221 So. 2d 240, 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969).

65. Mreover, the directive that M. Schevers gave
Respondent was not a reasonable one. Had Respondent foll owed
M. Schevers' instructions and "not . . . deliver[ed]" the
check, thereby holding up the closing contrary to the best

interests of the buyer and seller, then there woul d have been a

"breach of trust" of the type contenplated by Section

475.25(1)(b), Florida Statutes. See Wallace v. Odham 579 So.

2d 171, 174-76 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) ("CQdham st eadfastly maintains
that his only purpose in addressing the school board at its

June 10, 1988, neeting was to protect his conm ssion.

Unquesti onably, Odhamwas entitled to protect his comm ssion and
to address the school board. However, while doing so, he had
the primary obligation to exercise his fiduciary[] duty to his
principal. Florida courts elevate the |level of duty of a broker
to that of an attorney or banker in that the broker's relation

to the public exacts the highest degree of trust and
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confidence. . . . [Odhamis] msdirected efforts to protect his
conmmi ssi on went beyond the bounds of propriety when he insisted
that, if the ternms desired by himwere not inserted in the
purchase agreenent, there should be no negotiated purchase but
an acquisition by condemmation. A broker has no superior right
to insist upon terns to be inserted in a contract between seller
and buyer. The listing agreenent even provides that, while the
br oker was receiving an exclusive listing agreenent, the terns
of sale had to be acceptable to the seller. (Odham al so | ost
sight of the rather obvious fact that, absent his signature on

t he purchase agreenent, that docunent could not change the terns
of his agreenent with Wallace. GOdham s proper course of action
was sinple: allowthe transaction to close wi thout attenpting
to thwart the sale, thereby entitling himto a conm ssion in
accordance wth the requirenment of his listing agreenent that a
sale take place. |If the anmpbunt of the comm ssion is
unaccept abl e or inaccurate under the broker's interpretation of
the listing agreenent, the court systemis still available to

resolve the differences."); and Hayber v. Departnent of Consuner

Protection, 36 Conn. L. Rptr. 603, 2004 W. 574662 *4-5 (Conn.
Super. C. March 8, 2004)("Plaintiff Hayber was a party to the
conmi ssi on agreenent. However, he was not a party to the escrow
agreenent. The Sal e and Purchase Agreenent contained three

separate agreenents: (a) the underlying real estate agreenent;

34



(b) the escrow agreenent; and (c) the broker's conmm ssion
agreenent. Regarding the escrow agreenent, Hayber was a
fiduciary to the parties, but he was not a party and his consent
was not required to release the funds. Sinply because Hayber
was a party to the broker's conm ssion agreenent, he was not a
party to the escrow agreenent. Therefore, his consent was not
needed to release the funds in escrow. The escrow agreenment was
created by the parties to facilitate the admnistration of the
real estate transaction. Hayber's acceptance of his duties as
an escrow agent do not nake hima party to the Agreenent or
permt himto condition the discharge of the escrow to the
paynment of his disputed comm ssion. Nothing in the escrow
agreenent requires Hayber's consent as a condition for the

di scharge of the funds. . . . Hayber breached his fiduciary
duties as an escrow agent by w thholding the funds in escrow
agai nst the agreenent of the parties. The Real Estate

Conmi ssi on has ordered Hayber to return the $16, 000. 00 and has

i nposed statutory sanctions to discipline Hayber. For the

f oregoi ng reasons, the decision of the Real Estate Comm ssion is
affirmed and Plaintiff Hayber's appeal is dismssed."). To find
Respondent guilty of a Section 475.25(1)(b) violation for
failing to follow M. Schevers' instructions to "wthhold[] the
funds in escrow agai nst the agreenment of the parties"” if the HUD

St at enent was not changed to reflect that Unlimted was
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"entitled to a comm ssion"” would turn the statute on its head
and woul d serve to encourage the very activity it was designed
to deter. Instructing Respondent to request that the HUD

Statenent be changed to reflect Unlimted s share of the

commi ssi on was not inappropriate.1 M. Schevers, however,

crossed the line of propriety when he directed Respondent to

"W thhold[] the funds in escrow' if the requested change was not
made, particularly inasmuch as the contents of the HUD Statenent
did not affect Unlimted s entitlenent to share the comm ssion
resulting fromthe sale of the Piazza Property (as provided for

in the Sales Contract). See Hanpden Real Estate, Inc. v.

Met ropol i tan Managenment G oup, 2003 W. 23206072 *5 (E.D. Pa.

2003) ("The regul atory genesis of the HUD-1 Statenent, coupled
with the fact that a closing agent prepared the docunent, and
t he absence of case law giving the HUD-1 contractual force,
supports the conclusion that this is sinply a disclosure
docunent and not a contractual anendnent to the Agreenent of
Sale.").

66. Finally, it cannot be said, wthout hesitation, that
Respondent's failure to do as he was told by M. Schevers was
the product of ill intent, especially given the |lack of clear
and convinci ng evidence establishing that Respondent had any
evil motive, financiall® or otherwi se, to disobey his enployer

and thereby place his enploynent in jeopardy. Wile, as noted
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above, wongful intent may be proven by circunstantial evidence,
the circunstances shown to be present in the instant case do not
constitute clear and convincing proof that Respondent acted with
such wrongful intent when he failed to conply with the directive
he had been given by M. Schevers.

67. Wth respect to the other alleged act of m sconduct,
Respondent's "receiv[ing] a comm ssion check payable to
Respondent fromthe |listing broker, Allen," Petitioner
establ i shed by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent
engaged in such conduct. His receiving this check, however, did
not constitute a violation of Section 475.42(1)(d), Florida
Statutes, as alleged by Petitioner, since these nonies were for
servi ces rendered by Respondent for Allen at a tine when Allen
was his enployer and he therefore did not need the "express
consent” of Unlimted, his enployer at the tine he was given the
check by Allen, to receive, in his own nane, these nonies that

Allen owed him See Mtchell v. Frederich, 431 So.2d at 728.

68. In view of the foregoing, both counts of the

Adm ni strative Conplaint nust be di sm ssed.
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RECOMVENDATI ON

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons
of Law, it is hereby

RECOVMMENDED t hat the Conm ssion issue a final order
di sm ssing the Adm nistrative Conpl aint i ssued agai nst
Respondent in the instant case in its entirety.

DONE AND ENTERED this 7th day of July, 2004, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida.

Axsx m- 4

STUART M LERNER

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSot o Buil di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278- 9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

wwwv. doah. state. fl. us

Filed with the Cerk of the
Di vision of Admi nistrative Hearings
this 7th day of July, 2004.

ENDNOTES
! The hearing was originally schedul ed for February 26, 2004,
but was continued at Respondent's request.
2 PpPetitioner's Exhibit 5 is Respondent's response to
Petitioner's First Request for Adm ssions. In his response,
Respondent admitted the nmatters asserted in nunbered paragraphs
2, 3, 7 (first sentence), 9, 12 (first sentence) and 13 of the
Adm ni strative Conpl ai nt.
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3 None of these attendees testified at the final hearing in this

case.

* $4,200.00 is 60 percent of the $7,000.00 conmi ssion Allen
received on the sale of the Piazza Property.

® Respondent had "borrowed noney on quite a few occasions" from
t he owner/broker of Allen. These |oans were in the form of
"advances" of anticipated comm ssions. (Respondent had al so
"request ed advances [during his enploynment with Unlimted), but

[ M. Schevers had routinely] refused" to grant these requests.)

® Al though the Sales Contract did indicate that Unlinited woul d
be paid a comm ssion as the "cooperating broker," it neither
speci fied how nuch Unlimted woul d receive, nor described how

t he ambunt woul d be determ ned.

" It is not clear fromthe evidentiary record what direct steps,
if any, M. Schevers has taken (on behalf of Unlimted) to
recover this $3,500.00 (which Unlimted has still not been
pai d) .

8 The evidentiary record does not reveal what anount the "net"
woul d have been, and it therefore cannot be determ ned whet her
Respondent's and M. Sprauer's percentage take (as a team of

t he $3,500. 00 woul d have been greater than, |less than, or the
sane as their percentage take of the $7,000.00 comm ssion Allen
recei ved.

® Prior to July 1, 2003, the effective date of Chapter 2003-164,
Laws of Florida, real estate "sales associates" were referred to
in Chapter 475, Florida Statutes, as real estate "sal espersons.”

0 |'n Scott, "[t]he only evidence which the appellee presented
at the hearing was a hearsay report which woul d not have been
adm ssi bl e over objection in a civil action.” The court held
that "this evidence was not sufficient in itself to support the
Board's findings,"” notw thstanding that that there was no
objection to its adm ssion into evidence by the |licensee (who
was absent fromthe hearing)." 1d.; see also Yost v.

Unenpl oynment Appeal s Conmi ssion, 848 So. 2d 1235, 1238 (Fla. 2d
DCA 2003) (unobj ected to hearsay evidence insufficient, standing
al one, to support a finding of fact); Brown v. International
Paper Co., 710 So. 2d 666, 668 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) (sane); Doyl e
v. Florida Unenpl oynent Appeal s Conm ssion, 635 So. 2d 1028,
1032 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)(sane); and Harris v. Gane and Fresh
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Wat er Fi sh Conmi ssion, 495 So. 2d 806, 809 (Fla. 1st DCA
1986) (sane) .

1 |t read, in pertinent part, as follows:

No sal esperson shall collect any noney in
connection with any real estate brokerage
transacti on, whether as a conm ssion,
deposit, paynent, rental, or otherw se,
except in the nane of the enployer and with
t he express consent of the enployer; and no
real estate sal esperson, whether the hol der
of a valid and current |icense or not, shal
commence or maintain any action for a
conmmi ssi on or conpensation in connection
with a real estate brokerage transaction
agai nst any person except a person
regi stered as her or his enployer at the
tinme the sal esperson perfornmed the act or
rendered the service for which the
commi ssi on or conpensation is due.
12 These instructions are described in nunbered paragraph 10 of
the Adm nistrative Conplaint's "[e]ssential [a]llegations of
[mMaterial [f]lact."
13 M. Sprauer is not even nentioned, by name or otherwise, in
the Adm ni strative Conpl aint.
4 A "fiduciary," as that termis used in Chapter 475, Part I,
Florida Statutes, is defined in Section 475.01(1)(f), Florida
Statutes, as follows:

"Fiduciary" neans a broker in a relationship
of trust and confidence between that broker
as agent and the seller or buyer as
principal. The duties of the broker as a
fiduciary are loyalty, confidentiality,
obedi ence, full disclosure, and accounting
and the duty to use skill, care, and
di li gence.
15 The evidentiary record does not reveal whether Respondent
made such a request at the closing.

16 See endnote 8, supra.
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COPI ES FURNI SHED

Al pheus C. Parsons, Esquire
Departnent of Busi ness and

Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
D vision of Real Estate
400 West Robinson Street, Suite N 801
Ol ando, Florida 32801

Patrick Bow e
660 Forster Avenue
Sabastian, Florida 32958

Juana Wat ki ns, Acting Director
D vision of Real Estate
Depart ment of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
400 West Robinson Street, Suite N 802
Ol ando, Florida 32801

Leon Bi egal ski, GCeneral Counsel
Depart ment of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-2202

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Recomended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recomended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Oder in this case.
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